Valuation of American Express (as of April 2005)
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I. Introduction

American Express Company (AXP) is a provider of travel-related services, payment services, financial advisory services and international banking services throughout the world. The Company has three operating segments: Travel-Related Services (TRS), American Express Financial Advisors (AEFA) and American Express Bank (AEB). On February 1, 2005, American Express announced its intention to pursue a spin-off of its AEFA operating unit. Upon completion of the spin-off, there would be two distinct corporate groups: the American Express group and the American Express Financial Corporation (AEFC) group.

The express company that forwarded freight and valuables evolved into a company that created and sold financial products like money orders and travelers cheques. Following an era of international expansion, the company became an entity perhaps best known for its charge card. The attributes that today are the hallmarks of the American Express brand -- trust, integrity, security, quality, and customer service -- all have their roots in this compelling story. The company's aspiration is to become the world's most respected service brand. 

Today, American Express has never been more competitive. It is a world leader in providing charge and credit cards to consumers, small businesses and corporations. It is the world's largest travel agency, offering travel and related consulting services to individuals and corporations around the world. And it is among the leading financial planning companies in the United States, providing financial planning, brokerage services, mutual funds, insurance and other investment products through a network of 12,000 financial advisors.
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Notice the comparison between American Express and Citigroup who has long been a rival of the American Express Company due to competitive forces and possible take-over, and General Electric.  General Electric represents an extremely diversified company something American Express in the past has strived to achieve.  What we find here is that over a 10-year period, American Express splits the difference between Citigroup on the high side and General Electric on the low size on a percentage gain basis.  What is most interesting is that as compared to the Dow Jones Industrial Average, S&P 500 Composite Index, NASDAQ Composite Index, and the AMEX Composite Index, the stock has outperformed them significantly over the same time period.
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As one can see, over the 10-year period a person would have been better off with the individual holding of American Express than that of the S&P 500 Composite Index by nearly 250%.  

II A. Growth Rates

	 Growth Rates %
	 Company
	 Industry
	 S&P 500

	Sales (Qtr vs. year ago qtr)
	9.60
	12.60
	14.00

	EPS (YTD vs. YTD)
	17.20
	16.50
	23.70

	EPS (Qtr vs. year ago qtr)
	15.50
	-5.20
	10.90

	Sales (5-Year Annual Avg.)
	5.53
	15.63
	4.71

	EPS (5-Year Annual Avg.)
	9.42
	7.52
	2.47

	Dividends (5-Year Annual Avg.)
	6.26
	11.71
	3.39


AXP’s earning per share and sales have been improving steadily over the 5-year period.  The real differentiation with American Express and its Industry is in the area of EPS (Qtr vs. year ago qtr). AXP 15.50 versus the Industry of  –5.20.  This is a direct reflection on the diversification among the company and it revenues generation sources.  AXP’s 5-year sales, EPS and dividends outperformed the S&P 500 significantly.  The only cause for concern with this data relative to AXP is that the industry’s sales are nearly 3 times that on a 5-year average.  Dividends are nearly twice the mark over the same time period.      

II B. P/E, Price/Sales, Price/Book and Price/Cash 

	Price Ratios
	 Company
	 Industry
	 S&P 500

	Current P/E Ratio
	18.4
	11.8
	19.8

	P/E Ratio 5-Year High
	58.2
	61.5
	64.8

	P/E Ratio 5-Year Low
	13.2
	10.2
	17.1

	Price/Sales Ratio
	2.16
	1.64
	1.49

	Price/Book Value
	3.93
	2.71
	2.81

	Price/Cash Flow Ratio
	17.90
	11.30
	12.50


AXP’s Current P/E Ratio is significantly higher than the Industry and in line with the S&P 500.  Given the diversification of AXP this allows it to continue to perform and provide good numbers instead of solely relying on the financial “only” markets as that of the Industry.  The 5-year high and low P/E is more of what you would expect with AXP being very close to the Industry and S&P 500. AXP’s average P/E over the 10-year period started out at 12.00, ending at 19.00 with a high of 41.50.  The highs were during the “can’t miss” Bull Run. 

The price/sales ratio is slightly higher than that of both the Industry and S&P 500.  AXP had a low of 1.26 in 1995 and a high of 3.49 in 1999.  The current Price/Sales are 2.16.  

The price/book Value is 3.93.  This reflects a premium over the Industry by 1.22 and the S&P 500 by 1.12. This could be a higher number generated by the strong brand of American Express.  Often times the price to book will be higher than necessary to pay for the “Brand”.  Since some studies show that American Express is the second most recognized brand name in the world, then I am actually surprised the price/book value isn’t higher than it currently is.  Given the spin-off of AEFA (American Express Financial Advisors in the 3rd quarter of 2005) it will be interesting to see what direction the brand will head without the pure financial play of the some 12,000 financial advisor networks. 

The price/cash flow is much higher than both the industry and the S&P 500 Composite Index.      

Given the fact that lower ratios are supposed to make your company look less expensive, we are finding that this is not the case with American Express.  In almost each instance they are looking more expensive relative the Industry and S&P 500.

II C. Net Profit Margin

	Profit Margins %
	 Company
	 Industry
	 S&P 500

	Gross Margin
	NA
	NA
	47.3

	Pre-Tax Margin
	17.0
	20.8
	11.3

	Net Profit Margin
	12.1
	14.6
	7.6

	5Yr Gross Margin (5-Year Avg.)
	NA
	NA
	47.4

	5Yr Pretax Margin (5-Year Avg.)
	14.7
	16.0
	9.3

	5Yr Net Profit Margin (5-Year Avg.)
	10.6
	10.7
	5.8


Profit Margins are certainly headed in the right direction over the 10-year period. American Express has been able to expand its profit margins from 9.9% in 1995 to a whopping 12.1% by the close of 2004. Compared to the industry it is right in line (-0.1%) and beats the daylight out of the S&P 500 by 4.8.  One of the focuses of CEO Ken Chenault has been to grow significantly while increasing profit margins. I would say he has accomplished this goal handily.  

II D. Debt Equity

	Financial Condition
	 Company
	 Industry
	 S&P 500

	Debt/Equity Ratio
	2.06
	9.31
	1.20

	Current Ratio
	NA
	NA
	1.5

	Quick Ratio
	NA
	NA
	1.1

	Interest Coverage
	6.7
	1.6
	3.5

	Leverage Ratio
	12.0
	20.4
	5.9

	Book Value/Share
	12.84
	15.11
	12.60


The data suggests that American Express is well positioned financially both relative to their Industry and S&P 500.  The Industry represents a Debt/Equity Ratio of 9.31 versus American Express ratio of 2.06.  Looking at the leverage ratio of 12 for American Express and 20.4 for the industry, this would also suggest a strong position for American Express relative to the Industry.  However the numbers are not quite as impressive when compared overall to the S&P 500.  However, there are 500 companies in that index that represents a broad array of financial conditions. 

II E. ROA & ROE

	 Investment Returns %
	 Company
	 Industry
	 S&P 500

	Return On Equity
	21.9
	24.2
	14.4

	Return On Assets
	1.8
	1.2
	2.4

	Return On Capital
	7.2
	2.3
	6.5

	Return On Equity (5-Year Avg.)
	19.3
	18.9
	11.9

	Return On Assets (5-Year Avg.)
	1.6
	1.0
	2.0

	Return On Capital (5-Year Avg.)
	8.7
	2.6
	5.5


Return on Assets for American Express is currently at a 10 year high.  The Return on Equity hit a high of 24.5 during 1999 when the bull market had seemed to run the stock up into territory it had not see in quite some time.  Currently the ROE sets at 21.9 versus a 24.2 for the Industry.  This clearly overpowers the S&P 500, which has a Return on Equity of 14.4.  However, when looking at the Return on Assets of American Express today is 1.8 trailing the S&P 500, which are currently 2.4.  I would conclude that American Express is headed in the right direction for both ROA and ROE.

II F. Analysts Ratings

	Recommendations
	 Current
	 1 Month Ago
	 2 Months Ago
	 3 Months Ago

	 Strong Buy
	9
	9
	8
	7

	 Moderate Buy
	4
	4
	4
	4

	 Hold
	3
	4
	4
	7

	 Moderate Sell
	0
	0
	0
	0

	 Strong Sell
	1
	1
	1
	1

	 Mean Rec.
	 1.82
	 1.89
	 1.94
	 2.16


American Express trends from the Analysts are moving toward the positive or a purchase.  Each category represents an up tick, I.E. they had more buys and less sell/hold recommendations over time.  

II G. Insider Trading 

	02/22/05
	BARSHEFSKY CHARLENE
	Purchased
	3,000
	$54.19
	162,555.00

	 02/08/05
	WALTER ROBERT D
	Purchased
	20,000
	$55.12
	1.10 Mil

	 02/07/05
	HOUSE DAVID C
	Sold
	137,000
	$55.48
	7.60 Mil

	 12/30/04
	CRACCHIOLO JAMES M
	Sold
	10,000
	$56.71
	567,100.00

	 12/22/04
	KELLY ALFRED F JR
	Sold
	24,917
	$56.94
	1.42 Mil

	 12/16/04
	SCHICK THOMAS A*
	Sold
	96,845
	$56.00
	5.42 Mil

	 11/23/04
	HOUSE DAVID C
	Sold
	10,000
	$56.00
	560,000.00

	 11/23/04
	CHENAULT KENNETH I
	Sold
	18,000
	$55.96
	1.01 Mil

	 11/10/04
	GILLIGAN EDWARD P
	Sold
	13,000
	$54.65
	710,515.00

	 11/09/04
	LESCHLY JAN
	Purchased
	10,000
	$54.90
	549,000.00

	 11/08/04
	PARENT LOUISE M
	Sold
	32,400
	$54.72
	1.77 Mil

	 10/28/04
	BURNS URSULA M
	Purchased
	1,000
	$52.93
	52,930.00

	 10/27/04
	SCHICK THOMAS A
	Sold
	9,732
	$52.19
	507,864.44

	 10/25/04
	MCGINN RICHARD A
	Purchased
	2,000
	$51.91
	103,820.00

	 08/11/04
	SCHICK THOMAS A
	Sold
	19,000
	$50.06
	951,235.00


The majority of the activity from the insiders for 2004 was selling.  This could have been due to the nice run up the stock experienced in 2003 and 2004 after the bear market of the early decade.  However, the most recent trading in 2005 has been buying over selling two to one.  Could the spin-off be prompting this?

III Future Projections

According to historical information, and analyst estimates, the historical earnings per share for American Express over the past five years have been moving at a gradual incline.  For the year-end December 2006, the Holt’s Method of forecasting was applied to predict future average earnings per share and future sales.  The earnings per share are predicted to rise from 3.12 in December 2005 to 3.53 in December 2006.  As for sales, the estimate for December 2005 is 30.96 billion dollars, and is predicted to rise to approximately 33.72 billion dollars in December 2006.  A comparison was done to Citigroup Inc., one of American Express’s biggest competitors.  Once again, using the Holt’s Method, the average estimated earnings per share for Citigroup Inc., for December 2006 are 4.64, a rise from 4.21 in December 2005.  Estimated average sales in December 2006 are expected to be 98.23 billion dollars, and increase from 91.34 billion dollars in December 2005.

IV Stock Price and Expected Return

	 
	Avg P/E
	Price/ Sales
	
	

	12/04
	19.00
	2.42
	
	

	12/03
	17.30
	2.39
	
	

	12/02
	17.80
	1.94
	
	

	12/01
	41.50
	2.10
	
	

	12/00
	24.80
	3.08
	
	


The above table shows the P/E Ratios and earnings per shares.  Five years of data are provided, however, the estimated stock price was found using ten years worth of data.  American Express’s price per earnings as of December 2004 was $2.42, and increase from $1.26 in December 1995.  Over the last five years American Express has raked in an average of $10.6 billion.  The geometric growth rate for American Express based on earnings per share; calculated on the ten-year basis has been 3.2% and 0.5% sales growth rate based on five-year summary of data.  The earnings per shares and sales per shares for 2005 were calculated on the basis the data from 2004.  The projected earnings per share are $2.50.  

Historically, over the last ten years, P/E ratios for American Express have ranged from 12.00 in 1995 to 10.00 in 2004.  The projected price of stock for American Express based on last years P/Sales ratio and the projected sales per share are $56.94.  Also incorporated in the predicted stock price is the growth rate of next year, 14.31%. The price of the stock could vary with a range from $42 to $74 per share. 

V Fundamental Analysis

In evaluating American Express a 5% growth rate was used based on the historical average, as seen fit for this company.  In finding the fundamental value several steps were used to determine the intrinsic value, upon deciding on whether American Express should be bought, sold, or held.  

In step one; the cost of equity was found by using the CAPM.  In 2004, the current yield on the ten-year Treasury Bond was said to be 5.24% and the eighty-year historical average of 5.5% equity risk premium was used.  The current beta estimate of 1.124, therefore calculating the cost of equity capital to be:  5.24 + 1.124*5.5 = 11.42%.

In step two; the growth rate of American Express was estimated over a five-year period.  Average dividends were divided by average net income to find the return on equity.  ROE= 535/3445= 17.23%.  The growth rate was then calculated by the formula ROE*(1-pay out ratio); 17.23(1-1.22)= a growth rate of 14.31%.  The five-year analyst’s forecast was found on moneycentral.com and were said to be 12.90%.  The average of the two growth rates were calculated at 13.61% growth.  

In step three; the FCFE was found using the formula.  Pulled from American Express’s annual cash flow statement, capital expenditures, debt issues and repayments were averaged over 5 years since they tend to be very volatile.  Average capital expenditures were calculated at $16,858.20, debt issues were averaged at $86,328, and repayments were averaged at $10,463.60.  Also calculated in the equation was net income of $3445 billion, the change in working capital of $6,406.40.  Depreciation was not applicable, therefore, was zeroed out.  The computation of the FCFE was $56,045.45 billion.  The FCFE per share was computed by then dividing the number of outstanding shares; in turn $4.71.

The final step in the valuation process was using the two stage growth model to calculate the intrinsic value of American Express assuming that the current growth will continue for seven or more years.  After plugging in the numbers, the following results were calculated:

	
	
	
	Pessimistic
	Optimistic

	Inputs
	Best Guess
	High k's, low g's
	Low k's, high g's

	
	Growth in stage 1 =
	14.31%
	12.88%
	15.74%

	
	Growth in stage 2 =
	5.00%
	4.50%
	5.50%

	
	Cost of capital in stage 1 =
	6.18%
	6.80%
	5.56%

	
	Cost of capital in stage 2 =
	6.18%
	6.80%
	5.56%

	
	FCFF, FCFE, or dividends
	4.71
	4.239
	5.181

	
	Number of periods in stage 1
	7
	7
	7

	Output
	
	
	
	

	
	Value of first stage =
	44.77155917
	37.25819787
	53.30464551
	

	
	Value of continuing growth =
	702.455351
	284.0402705
	16793.13216
	

	
	Total value =
	747.2269102
	321.2984684
	16846.4368
	


In both the pessimistic and optimistic views, the values in stages one and two only moved slightly more than one percentage point.  In the optimistic view, for example, the growth in stage one is seen at a high of 15.74% rather than 14.31%.  The FCFE is computed as $5.18 per share as opposed to $4.71 per share.  However, in stage two, the growth rate slowed down and increased only a half percentage to 5.50% versus 5.00%.  On the opposing side, the pessimistic view, the growth rate in stage one shows only 12.88% instead of 14.31%, and the FCFE is only $4.24 per share instead of $4.71 per share.  In stage two, the growth rate slows down even further to 4.50% versus 5.00%.  According to the table above, which seems highly unlikely, the best guess for the value of this stock is $747 with a range from $321 to $16,846.  

VI Summary and Recommendation

For the valuation of American Express, several techniques and approaches were used to determine the intrinsic value of this stock.  According to the computations on the basis of P/E and Price/Sales analysis, the approximate predicted price of the stock for next year is $56.94 with a range between $42 and $74.  Another method used to find the intrinsic value was the FCFE model.  Because we chose to evaluate a financial services firm, and the numbers were a little off, this model did not reasonably predict values of this firm.  It suggested that the best guess for next years stock price is $747 with a range of $321 and $16,846.  Currently (April 2005), American Express Stock is selling for $49.81 per share.  Even though the FCFE model is completely off, it still seems to show this stock as overvalued as does the rest of the calculated data.  Even though American Express is overvalued according to this valuation, a moderate buy is still recommended because American Express is seen as a quality name due to mainly its credit card.  It is still striving to be the best selected name in the industry.  The future spin off and the well established name of American Express, will most  likely provided good returns as the company keeps growing, therefore making it a good moderate buy.

